The study investigated the contribution of digital automation technologies towards environmental sustainability practices of 

companies in Nigeria, and their level of implementation of these technologies. Four research questions were raised to achieve the 

study objectives. Cross-sectional survey design was used in the study. A sample size of one hundred and eighty-nine (189) 

respondents were drawn from a target population of accountants, top business managers, and Information Technology experts of 

manufacturing firms in Nigeria. Primary data were collected from the respondents with the use of a 4-point Likert-based

[...]

Methods 

The research design used in the study is cross-sectional survey. This design is suitable for studies that examines a social 

phenomenon by sampling the opinions of various respondents at a particular point in time. The sample respondents of 

one hundred and eighty-nine (189) used in the study were drawn from a target population of accounting practitioners, 

top business managers, and Information Technology experts of manufacturing firms in Nigeria. The population could 

not be ascertained because Nigerian manufacturing industry is dominated by numerous informal players (Aliogo, 2021).